## RESOLUTION NO. 07-2021

## A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE JEFFERSON COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PLAN AND JEFFERSON COUNTY ROAD INVENTORY SERIES, AND READOPT THE JEFFERSON COUNTY FIRE SERVICE NEEDS ASSESSMENT

Whereas, the Jefferson County Capital Improvements Plan and associated documents were developed over 2019 and 2020 by Great West Engineering and Fire Logistics Incorporated; and

Whereas, these documents will serve as guiding documents as the Jefferson County

Commissioners plan for future capital improvement projects and plan for increased public

service needs as growth and development occur in Jefferson County; and

Whereas, the County Commissioners have reviewed the documents and the

consultants' recommendations; and,

Whereas, prior to the public hearing to adopt Resolution No. 07-2021, notice of the

hearing was published in the Boulder Monitor and the Whitehall Ledger on March 3 & 10,

2021. In addition, notice was provided as to where a copy of proposed Resolution No.

07-2021 could be obtained for review; and,

Whereas, a public hearing on the adoption of Resolution No. 07-2021 was held on

March 16, 2021, where public comment was taken; and,

Whereas, at the conclusion of the public hearing, the Jefferson County Commission voted to adopt Resolution No. 07-2021.

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS RESOLVED, Resolution No. 07-2021, A Resolution to Adopt the Jefferson County Capital Improvements Plan and Jefferson County Road Inventory

Resolution No. 07-2021 - A Resolution to Adopt the Jefferson County Capital Improvements Plan and Jefferson County Road Inventory Series, and Readopt the Jefferson County Fire Service Needs Assessment – Page I

Series, and Readopt the Jefferson County Fire Service Needs Assessment is hereby approved and adopted. The Jefferson County Capital Improvements Plan, Jefferson County Road Inventory Series, and Jefferson County Fire Service Needs Assessment are attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated by reference.

Dated this \_\_\_\_ day of March, 2021.

Jefferson County Commission

Leonard Wortman Chair

Bob Mullen Commissioner

Cory Kirsch Commissioner

Attest:

Bonnie Ramey Jefferson County Clerk & Recorder

Resolution No. 07-2021 - A Resolution to Adopt the Jefferson County Capital Improvements Plan and Jefferson County Road Inventory Series, and Readopt the Jefferson County Fire Service Needs Assessment – Page II